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Endowments: How Big and Where
Charles J. Andersen

This research brief provides summary data on the size of endowments of U.S. colleges and universities in recent
years. It is designed to give a general overview of the subject for the reader who has an interest in the financial
resources of higher education. It does not provide detailed information on the investment philosophies or techniques
of investment and money management. The brief contrasts data from independent institutions to those frompubliccolleges and universities, indicates the heavy concentration of endowment in a relatively limited number ofinstitutions, and notes the per student value of endowments and their contribution to current institutional revenues.

HIGHLIGHTS AND
IMPLICATIONS

The estimated market value of endowments at U.S.
colleges and universities totaled $58.2 billionat the
end of fiscal year (FY) 1987. Four-fifths (82 percent)
of all endowment funds were held by independent
colleges and universities.

This implies that the growth and productivity of
endowments has a greater relative impact on the
independent sector than on the public.

Endowments of independent institutions at the
end of FY 1987 lu..d nearly doubled (91 percent
increase) in terms of constant dollars since FY 1977.
Endowments for public institutions increased by
77 percent in the same period.

This implies that substantial growth in endow-
ments has been shown in both sectors of higher
education, with the independent sector. more
than holding its own in recent years.

Endowments at the 100 most heavily endowed
institutions (twenty of which are public) accounted
for 7 out of every ten endowment dollars in fiscal
year 1987.

- This nplies that the growth and productivityof
endowments are especially important to rela-
tively few ,nstitutions.

- It also implies that for many institutions, en-
dowments may produce little revenue relative
to the institution's total revenues.

Endowment per full-time-equivalent student in-
creased by nearly three-quarters (73 percent) in
constant dollars between 1977 and 1987.

Annual endowment earnings (in constant dollars)
that were contributed to institutions' current oper-
ating revenues increased over the ten-year period,
1977-87, by about two-thirds (64 percent).

- At independent institutions the increase was 61
percent.

- At public institutions the increase was 88 per-
cent.

Endowment earnings currently represent less than
5 percent of total operating revenues. In the public
sector, endowment earnings accounted for only
about one-half a percent of current fundsrevenues
in 1987; in the independent sector, the comparable
figure was 5.2 percent.

This implies that nationally, endowment income
cannot be looked upon as a major source of
funding to make up for shortfalls from other
sources.

How Big Are Endowments
And Where Are They?

The estimated market value of college and university
endowments at the end of fiscal year 1987 was $58.2
billion; at the end of FY 1986 it was $50.2 billion.

Nearly all endowments (99 percent) were held by
four-year institutions.

Charles J. Andersen is a Senior Staff Associate at the American Council on Education.
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Four out of five endowment dollars are held by
independent (nonpublic) institutions.

In 1987, endowments at independent institu-
tions were estimated at $47.7 billion.
In 1987, endowments at public institutions were
estimated at $10.5 billion (see table 1).

Endowments are heavily concentrated in relatively
few institutions.

The 100 institutions with the largest endowments
-the "top 100"-represented about three percent
of all institutions of higher education in the U.S. in
1987 and enrolled approximately 12 percent of the
students. These institutions accounted for about 70
percent of all endowments.
The twenty most heavily endowed institutions had
endowments with an estimated market value of
over one-half billion dollars each.
The total market value of those twenty largest
endowments in FY 1987 was $25 billion dollars and
accounted for 43 percent of all endowments that
year.
Estimates for 1990 indicate that the market value of
those twenty institutions had increased to $32 bil-
lion. Total national endowment data have not yet
been published by the U.S. Department of Educa-
tion for years subsequent to 1987.

A Decade of Growth
In the ten years prior to mid-1987 (the end of the fiscal

year for most institutions), college and university en-
dowments more than tripled in terms of current doilars,
and, in terms of constant dollars, grew by 88 percent.

At the end of FY 1977, endowments were estimated
to be $16.3 billion.

At the end of FY 1987, endowments were estimated
at $58.2 billion current dollars, or $30.7 billion in
1977 constant dollars (chart 1).

The heavy concentration of endowments in the inde-
pendent four-year sector-a concentration existing from
the beginnings of higher education in this country-
remained essentially constant during the decade of
growth, but their size in both current and constant dol-
lars increased.

Independent four-year institutions accounted for
80 percent of all endowments at the end . of FY
1977. It is estimated that at the end of FY 1987 they
accounted for 81 percent.
The market value of endowments at independent
four-year institutions grew from $13.1 billion to an
estimated $47.4 billion between 1977 and 1987, an
increase of 260 percent.
When the effects of inflation are removed by con-
verting current dollars into constant 1976-77 dol-
lars using the Consumer Price Index (CPI), the ten
year increase is 91 percent.

Some leaders in the independent sector have expressed
concern about growing competition from public sector
institutions for contributors' dollars; but the available
data from the National Center for Education Statistics
(NCES) indicate that independent institutions have been
successful in maintaining their share of total endow-
ments for the twenty-seven years between 1960 and
1987.

At the end of FY 1960, endowments at independent
institutions represented 82.0 percent of en-
dowments in all higher education institutions.

At the end of FY 1987, endowments at independent
institutions were estimated to represent 81.9 per-
cent of the total.

Table 1
Endowments at Colleges and Universities by Control of Institution, 1977-87

Amount (in billions of current dollars) Amount (in billions of constant 1977 dollars) Percentage Distribution

Fiscal All Public Independent All Public Independent Public Independent
Year Institt,ticns Institutions Institutions Institutions Institutions Institutions li- Iitutions Institutions

1977 $16.305 $3.131 $13.174 $16.305 $3.131 $13.174 19.2% 80.8%
1978 16.839 3.271 13.568 15.790 3.067 12.723 19.4 80.6
1979 18.159 3.526 14.643 15.561 3.013 12.548 19.4 80.6
1980 20.744 3.709 17.035 15.692 2.806 12.886 17.9 82.1
1981 23.464 4.150 19.314 15.905 2.813 13.092 17.7 82.3
1982 24.415 4.511 19.904 15.230 2.814 12.416 18.5 81.5
1983 32.691 5.826 26.865 19.541 3.483 16.059 17.8 82.2
1984 32.976 6.038 26.938 19.015 3.482 15.533 18.3 81.7
1985 39.916 7.344 32.572 22.146 4.075 18.072 18.4 81.6
1986 50.281 9.088 41.193 27.128 4.903 22.225 18.1 81.9
1987 58.200 10.520e 47.680e 30.722 5.553° 25.169e 16.1e 81.9e
e Estimates

Source: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Educational Statistics (NCES), Digest of Education Statistics, (Washington, DC:
GPO), various years.
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What Counts as Endowment?
Financial Accounting and Reporting Manual, the

principal authority on college and university fi-
nancial reporting published by the National Asso-
ciation of College and University Business Officers
(NACUBO), indicates that endowment data usu-
ally include -

Endowment, sometimes referred to as "true"
endowment
Term endowment
Quasi-endowment or funds functioning as
endowment

True endowment is composed of funds provided
the institution, the principal of which is not ex-
pendable by the institution under the terms of the
gift or agreement that created the fund.

Term endowment is similar to true endowment,
except that all or part of the funds may be expended
after a stated period, or upon the occurrence of a
certain event as stated in the terms of the gift.

Quasi-endowment frequently referred to as
"funds functioning as endowment"are funds
given to the institution "with no strings attached,"
or surplus funds that the governing board decided
to add to the institution's endowment fund. The
principal of these funds may be spent at the discre-
tion of the governing board.

NACUBO reports the composition of the endow-
ments in these categories each year in the report of
its Endowment Study, which is published in its
journal, NACLJBO Business Officer. At the end of FY
1990, according to NACUBO' s data, "true" endow-
ment accounted for 66 percent of the endowment
funds; quasi-endowment, 30 percent; and term and
"other" endowment, 4 percent.

Some institutions may include "life income and
annuity funds" in the totals of their reported en-
dowment funds. A life income agreement is made
with an individual who provides the institution
with funds or property on the condition that he/
she be paid the income earned by the assets do-
nated for his/her lifetime. An annuity agreement is
similar, but provides that a donor's gift is made
available to the institution on the condition that the
donor be paid specific amounts for a specific pe-
riod.

NACUBO advises that the principal of life in-
come and annuity funds not he included in an
institution's endowment total for reporting pur-
poses until the donor's death or the expiration of
the agreement period. However, some institutions
do include these funds in their reported endow-
ment totals. In its annual listing of endowments,
NACUBO currently excludes or lists separately
such funds in those cases where they are specifi-
cally identified.

The Large Endowments
The list of the most heavily endowed institutions has

not changed greatly during the 1977-87 decade. Of the
100 largest endowments listed by NCES for FY 1977, 90
were on the "top 100" list ten years later in 1987. It may
be worth noting that, whereas 21 public institutions had
appeared on the list in 1977, there were 19 on the list ten
years later.'

More recent data from the CFAE surveys indicate that
at the very top, there is even greater stability. Although
the CFAE publications do not provide total national
estimates of all endowments its surveys are strictly
voluntary its data are available more promptly than
the government's and appear to be as inclusive of the
largest endowments. Lists drawn from the CFAE data
indicate the following:

At the top of the independent sector there has been
little change in the last ten years.

twenty-four of the "top 25" independent institu-
tions in 1990 had been in the "top 25" in 1980.
forty-nine of the "top 50" independent institutions
in 1990 were among the "top 50" in 1980.
In 1980, the "top 25" independent endowments
had a market value of $9.0 billion, just over half (53
percent) of all independent endowments.
In 1990, the "top 25" institutions had a market
value of $28.3 billion. Inasmuch as NCES has not
yet provided national or sectoral totals of higher
education's finances for 1990, one cannot calculate
now exactly what share of all independent endow-
ments the $28.3 billion represented. In all likeli-
hood, it will amount to about half.

At the top of the public sector there appears to have
been a little more change than that shown among inde-
pendent institutions.

Nineteen of the "top 25" public institutions in 1990
had been in the "top 25" public institutions in 1980.

Forty-three of the "top 50" public institutons in
1990 had been on the public "top 50" list in 1980.

The "top 25" public endowments at the end of FY
1980 reported a total market value of $2 billion,
slightly more than half (54 percent) the market
value of all endowments at public institutions. This
figure is essentially the same as the share of all
independent endowments accounted for by the top
25 independent institutions that year.
In 1990, the "top 25" public institutions had endow-
ments with a market value of $13.2 billion.

Data for the public sector are heavily affected by
the fact that the endowment of the University of
Texas is second only to Harvard University's. At
the end of FY 1987, the most recent year for which
national estimates are available from the NCES,
the University of Texas system's $2.6 billion en-
dowment accounted for one-quarter of the public
sector's estimated $10.5 billion total. See the "Re-
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porting Anomalies" section in this paper for a
brief discussion of problems that may be encoun-
tered in using data from the public sector.

Endowment per Student
The 1977-87 decade saw a growth in total headcount

enrollment of about nine percent, and in full-time-equiva-
lent (FTE) enrollment of about five percent.

Fall headcount enrollment increased from 11.0
million in 1976 to 12.5 million in 1986. (Note that
financial data for a fiscal year relate to the enroll-
ments counted in the previous year.)
Fall FTE enrollment grew from 8.3 million in 1976
to 9.1 million in 1986.

This modest growth in enrollment occurred at a time
when the value of endowments was more .an tripling,
with the result that the endowment-per-student figures
also tripled during the decade.

In FY 1977, endowment-per-FTE student for all
institutions, public and independent, was approxi-
mately $1,960; in 1987 it had grown to about $6,420
(see table 2).

However, when these numbers are converted to con-
stant 1976-77 dollars using the Consumer Price Index
(CPI), the 1987 figure becomes $3,390, for a 73 percent
increase over the 1977 level.

Endowment-per-student in the independent sector is
much greater than at public institutions. This results, of
course, from the larger endowments and smaller enroll-
ments in that sector.

In FY 1987, in the independent sector endowment
per PIE student was about $20,860.
In the public sector, the comparable figure was
about $1,550.

Growth in constant 1977-78 dollars over the ten-year
period in the two sectors was generally parallel. In the
independent sector, it was 64 percent; in the public, 66
percent.

Change in this measure has no been consistently
upward during the ten year period under consideration.
Charts 2 and 3 show that the trend was slightly down-

ward in constant dollar values early in the period a
time that included high inflation and two recessionary
periods.

Endowments per FTE student in constant dollars
dropped in both the public and independent sec-
tors from 1977-82 even as the current dollar figures
were increasing.
Endowment per FTE student in both current and
constant dollars increased in the 1984-87 period.

Endowment Contributions
To Current Revenues

. Endowment earnings in recent years have represented
only a small percentage of can ent operating revenues,
i.e., current funds revenues, for all institutions?

In FY 1977, endowment earnings amounted to $765
million, 1.8 percent of revenues.
In FY 1987, endowment earnings had grown to $2.4
billion, 2.2 percent of all current funds revenues.
These percentages are a far cry from the 13.2 per-
cent that endowment earnings represented of total
revenues in 1920. Twenty years later, in 1939-40,
just before World War II, they contributed 10 per-
cent to current funds. However, things have never
been the same since then (see chart 4).
By 1949-50 endowment earnings contributed 4.1
percent. This was at the end of the decade that saw
the rapid growth in enrollments as a result of the GI
Bill and concommitant increases in tuition and fee
income.
In 1959-60, on the morrow of Sputnik and the eve of
the expansion of the sixties, endowment earnings
had grown to $207 million, but their share of cur-
rent funds revenues had shrunk to 3.6 percent.
In 1969-70 earnings represented 2.4 percent of cur-
rent funds revenues. This was at the end of the
decade that saw the establishment of many com-
munity colleges, most with no endowments, and
the rapid expansion of public four-year institutions
that accommodated much of the baby boom
generation's desire for higher education.

Table 2
Endcwment and Enrollment, by Control of Institution, 1977 and 1987

All Institutions Public Institutions Independent Institutions
Item 1977 1987 1977 1987 1977 1987

Endowment* $16,305 $58,199 $3,131 $10,520 $13,174 $47,860
FTE Enrollment* 8.313 9.064 6.350 6.778 1.963 2.286
Endowment per FTE Student
-in current dollars $1,1961 $6,421 $493 $1,552 $6,711 $20,857
-in constant1976-77

dollars $1,1961 $3,390 $493 $819 $6,711 $11,010
In millions.

Sources: 1. NCES, Digest of Education Statistics, 1991, (Washington: GPO), prepublication data.
2. NCES, Financial Statistics of Institutions of Higher Education,1977 (Washington: GPO).
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Since FY 1970, endowment earnings have repre-
sented around 2 percent of total current funds
revenues.

Endowment earnings are most important in the inde-
pendent sector.

In 1977 endowment earnings at independent insti-
tutions were $667 million, or 4.7 percent of current
funds revenues.

By FY 1987, endowment earnings had grown to
$2.0 billion, which represented 5.2 percent of cur-
rent funds revenues.

In the public sector, endowment earnings are only a
fraction of the independent institutions' totals.

In FY 1977 endowment earnings at public institu-
tions were $98 million, or .3 percent of current
funds revenues.

By 1987 endowment earnings at public institutions
had grown to $350 million which represented .5
percent of current funds revenues.

Reporting Anomalies
Many public colleges and universities have founda-

tions that are set up separately from the institutions
themselves. The extent to which their assets are included
in reported endowment totals is not known.

Of the 50 public institutions with the largest en-
dowments at the end of FY 1989 as reported by
CFAE, about half also have foundations.

Of the fifty independent institutions with the larg-
est endowments only two reported such founda-
tions.'

In National Association of College and University
Business Officers (NACUBO) surveys, a number of the
foundations have been listed separately from the spon-

soring institution. Yet the fact that there are separate
instrumentalities connected with many public institu-
tions raises the question about the completeness of esti-
mates of higher education's total endowment.

A draft financial questionnaire that NCES proposes to
use for reporting data for FY 1992 and later requests
endowment data for the institution and, for the first time,
"any of its foundations and other affiliated organiza-
tions." Data from this questions: ire may permit confir-
mation of the accuracy of previ, Ay published figures,
or it may indicate the need for a _ eassessment of histori-
cal trends. The results of the questionnaire, however,
will not be available for several years.

Other complexities in gathering endowment data
include-

the institutional level at which reporting is done;

the extent to which systems consolidate their
reports;

the year-to-year consistency with which institu-
tions consolidateor disaggregatetheir data.

In some years a large, complex public university
system may report as one institution. In other years it
may report its data by individual campus. Whereas this
will make little difference for sectoral or national grand
totals, it reduces the usefulness of the data for examining
trends for more discrete institutional categories, such as
research universities, comprehensive colleges, or liberal
arts colleges.

IMPLICATIONS
Endowments will probably continue to increase in
the foreseeable future, despite downturns in the
economy. However, endowment growth is affected
by economic conditions, and one cannot assume
that their "buying power" will be on an ever-
upward trend.

Chart 4
Endowment Earnings as a Percentage of Current Funds Revenues, FY 1920-90
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The relative proportion of endowments held by
institutions in the independent sector will not
change drastically in the near future. Although
there is a wide difference between the figures for
the public and independent sectors, growthin both
indicates continued development of highereduca-
tion's financial infrastructure.
Analysis of national data concerning endowment
should take into consideration institutional type
and control, and examination of trends will be most
helpful when they make provision for changes in
the value of the dollar and enrollment size.
Planners and analysts at the national level should
not expect income from endowment to be a major
additional source of revenue in times of financial
hardship. The heavy concentration of endowments
in a relatively few institutions means that for most
colleges and universities, public and independent,
endowments and endowment earnings are negli-
gible. On the other hand, for those institutions with
sizable endowments, they are very important
sometimes critical to the financial health of the
institution.
National financial data gathering should receive
greater emphasis in the U.S. Department of Educa-
tion. A wait of four to five years for national data
concerning an important component of institu-
tional finance means that timely identification of
trends and their analysis will have to be made on
the basis of incomplete and anecdotal data.

END NOTES:
1. William A. Kinnison. "Three Challenges for the 1990s,"

Higher Education and National Affairs, 23 July 1991, p. 5.

2. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for
Education Statistics (NCES), Digest of Education Statis-
tics, (Washington, DC: GPO, 1979), table 139; 1990,
table 315.
Ten heavily endowed institutions/campuses that ap-
peared on the 1977 "top 100" list did not respond to
the 1987 NCES endowment questionnaire or had their
data consolidated into their parent's system report.
Consequently they were omitted from NCES' printed
list. For the purposes of this tally they have been
returned to the list, and the ten institutions at the
bottom of the NCES printed list were removed. Esti-
mates of the endowment size of the added institutions
were based on non-NCES data sources and/or an
earlier year's data.
Lists of the "top nn" institutions can also be created
from data published by NACUBO and CFAEand
their data are more recent than NCES'. Although
there is usually a great deal of overlap, there is not
total agreement in either the amounts reported or in
the reporting institutions or their components. Thus,
caveats should be issued and caution exercised when
discussing the composition of any listing of "top"
institutions.

3. In the discussion that follows, earnings and revenue
data are from the NCES, and the current funds rev-

enues figures represent totals for all institutions in a
specified sector, not for just those institutions with
endowments. If endowment earnings were shown as
a percentage of revenues of only institutions with
endowments, the percentages would have been some-
what higher.

4. Council for the Advancement and Support of Educa-
tion (CASE), Profile: Educational Institutions, (Wash-
ington, D.C.: CASE, 1988).

REFERENCES AND SOURCES
The Digest of Education Statistics is published annually

by the U.S.Department of Education's National Center
for Education Statistics (NCES). The Digest contains data
on all aspects of education elementary, secondary,
postsecondary. Since the early 1980s, when the NCES
stopped publishing its annual Financial Statistics ofInsti-
tutions of Higher Education, the Digest has been the prin-
cipal vehicle for published data concerning the finances
of higher education. NCES procedures to optimize cov-
erage, completeness and comparability of its estimates
result in a severe time lag in the availability of the data.
The most recent published figure for U.S. total endow-
ments is 1987; for subtotals by type and control of insti-
tution,1986. Contact: Statistical Information Office, NCES,
U.S. Department of Education, 555 New jersey Ave.,
NW, Washington, D.C. 20208. Telephone: for statistical
information: 1-800-424-1616 or 202-626-9854. Publica-
tions orders should be sent to: Superintendent of Docu-
ments, Government Printing Office, Washington, DC
20402-9325. Telephone Order Desk: 202-783-3238.

NCES' Financial Statistics of Institutions of Higher Edu-
cation was issued annually in various forms from the
mid-1960s through 1979. In some years it was a single
publication; other years it appeared in two to four vol-
umes, each devoted to a separate aspect of higher educa-
tion financecurrent funds revenues and expenditures,
property, student aid, physical plant. The com-
prehensiveness of each year's publication was usually
related to how detailed the financial questionnaire was
for the year.

The National Association of College and University
Business Officers (NACUBO) publishes a monthly jour-
nal, NACUBO Business Officer. that includes for each year
a summary of the results of the NACUBO endowment
study an activity that was begun in 1974. Participation
in the survey is voluntary and the number of respon-
dents varies each year. In 1985, 284 institutions partici-
pated; in 1990, the total was 367. In the early 1980s, the
totals reported by this study represented between 80 and
84 percent of the national estimates provided by NCES.
An advantage of this study is its timeliness. The results
are usually published in the journal's February issue and
include a list of reporting institutions. The major thrust
of the NACUBO reports concerns the return produced
by the endowments, not just their size. For information,
contact the Financial Management Center, National As-
sociation of College and University Business Officers,
Suite 500, One Dupont Circle, Washington, D.C. 20036.
Telephone: 202-861-2500.

NACUBO's Financial Accounting and Reporting Manual
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is a principal source for definitions ofacademic account-
ing terms and provides model formats for financial
reports for colleges and universities.

The Council for Aid to Education (CFAE) annually
publishes Voluntary Support of Education, which is de-
rived from a survey of annual giving to colleges, univer-
sities, and schools. One item on its questionnaire gathers
data on the market value of endowments. The CFAE
survey, like NACUBO's, is voluntary and receives data
from a varying number of institutions each year. Its
reported totals have accounted for 85 to 97 percent of
NCES' national estimates in recent years. The publica-
tion usually appears in the spring and contains listings of
reporting institutions categorized by type of institution.
Prior to 1989-90, the report was a single volume. In 1989-
90 it was divided into two parts; (1) a national summary
devoted primarily to trends in giving which shows
amounts contributed to endowments by source (alumni,
other individuals, corporations, etc.), degree of restric-
tion, and type of institution, and (2) an institutional
listing that shows the amounts received by each report-
ing institution, plus' additional related statistical mate-
rial including the market value of the endowment. Con-
tact: Council for Aid to Education, Suite 2200, 51 Madi-
son Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10010. Telephone: 212 -689-

2400.
The Council for the Advancement and Support of

Education (CASE) published a directory in 1988, Profiles:
Educational Institutions, as part of its activity as the Na-
tional Clearinghouse for Corporate Matching Grant In-
formation, an effort to assist corporations with their
grant-making programs. For each responding CASE
member the directory shows, among other items, (1)
whether the institution has a foundation that is a legal
entity registered with the IRS, (2) whether the founda-
tion is controlled by the institution, and (3) whether it
transmits all money to the parent institution. Contact:
CASE, Suite 400, 11 Dupont Circle, Washington, D.C.
20036. Telephone: 202-328-5900.

The National Institute of Independent Colleges and
Universities (NIICU) has published a very useful pam-
phlet, College and University Endowments, that is directed
to the questions: What is an endowment? How is it
created? How is it used? Why does it exist? Contact:
National Ilstitute of Independent Colleges and Univer-

The ACE Research Briefs Series
The Division of Policy Analysis and Research at the Ameri-

can Council on Education publishes the ACE Research Brief
Series, a collection of short papers exploring timely and
pertinent issues in higher education. Current topics include
trends in retention data and practices, academic collective
bargaining, and international comparisons of higher education
expenditures and participation. The series is published eight
times a year and is available for $55 for one year, $100 for two
years, or $140 for three years. ACE members receive a 10
percent discount.
Elaine El-Kluzzvas, Vice President, Policy Analysis and Research

Cecilia Ottinger, Editor, Research Briefs Series

sities, Suite 750, 122 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C.
20001. Telephone: 202-347-7512.

The Association of Governing Boards of Universities
and Colleges (AGB) conducts conferences and publishes
books and articles dealing with both the means and
responsibilities of financial support for institutions of
higher education. Its bimonthly AGB Reports contains
articles from time to time concerning endowments and
fund-raising. Contact: Association of Governing Boards,
Suite 400, One Dupont Circle, Washington, DC 20036.

Telephone: 202-296-8400.
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